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WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL FEES POLICY

The WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL strives for excellence
through the game of basketball.

This policy is set out to ensure that the WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL is and
shall remain able to:

» Offer affordable playing membership at the club

= Be financially stable and meet operating costs

» I[mprove Woodville Basketball for the players, parents, club and community
» Compete at the elite level (Premier League)

® Promote and support elite pathways for juniors

The WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL Association will review and approve this
policy, before the setting of fees and fee structure (see below).

Before the beginning of the Summer season each year, the WESTSIDE JUNIOR
BASKETBALL Association, led by the Treasurer, will review and set player’s
fees for the following Summer and Winter seasons.

What are the fees?
The membership fees for domestic players are recommended by the Executive
Committee to the Association each year, as part of the overall budget process.

Registrations for the summer season submitted after January 30th,
2024 & January 30,2025, will be subject to an additional fee of $20,
resulting in a total season cost of $262.
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WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL FEES POLICY

24/25 SUMMER
SEASON
Training (all
AGE uU10 uU12 Ul4 uU16 Ule/U18
groups)
CLUB FEE $242 $242 $242 $242 $242 $138

2025 WINTER
SEASON
Training (all
AGE uU10 U12 Ul4 uU16 uU16/U18
groups)
CLUB FEE $242 $242 $242 $242 $242 $138

® All club fees have included a non-refundable fixed fee of $100 for each
player

PAYMENT METHOD

» Basketball South Australia will impose affiliation fees and membership fees
directly via Basketball Connect. Additionally, Basketball Connect will levy a
transition fee, which is beyond the club's control.

® |ndividuals can arrange to pay registration fees directly to the club's
account via bank transfer by coordinating with the treasurer. It is essential
that these fees are paid before the registration occurs. Following the
confirmation of payment, the treasurer will issue a code required for
registration.

® An administrative fee of 2.5% will be applied to the invoice for individuals
who establish a payment plan.
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WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL FEES POLICY

DUE DATE

All registrations/payments apart from payment plans are made up front.

Invoiced amounts must be paid in full within 14 days from the invoice issuance
date. Players with unpaid season fees will not be permitted to participate in club
activities or BSA competitions unless a payment arrangement has been approved
by the club. It is the responsibility of the player or their guardian to establish all
payment plans and ensure timely deposits into the club's bank account as per the
agreement. Any fees resulting from failed direct debits will be charged to the
player or guardian and added to the invoice. Players who have outstanding season
invoices or any unpaid amounts by the due date, or who breach the terms of any
payment plans, will be restricted from participation

Late payment account keeping fee of $10 will be added to the invoice monthly.
e The full outstanding amount will be invoiced again and to be paid in 5
business days.
e After 5 business days, we will apply the “NO PAY, NO PLAY “rule to suspend
the player from play and training until the amount is paid in full.

If there are other reasons why these options cannot be chosen, please
email the Treasurer - treasurer@woodvillewarriors.com.au to discuss.

The WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL engages a 3rd party for the purpose of
recovering outstanding debts. All recovery costs of late payments charged by the
3rd party will be the responsibility of the player (or guardian).
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WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL FEES POLICY

PLAYERS IN GOOD FINANCIAL STANDING

To be eligible to register as an active player member of the WESTSIDE JUNIOR
BASKETBALL, the player must be in good financial standing with the club.

A player is considered in good financial standing when:

® Payments for the current season are made in full by the above mentioned due
dates; or

= An instalment plan has been entered into prior to registration, including
payment of the 1st instalment, AND continuing payment obligations are being
met; or

= A hardship arrangement has been approved; and

® There are no outstanding fees from previous seasons.

PLAYERS NOT IN GOOD FINANCIAL STANDING

Players not considered in good financial standing will not be eligible to play in
any WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL teams, district summer/winter season games,
carnivals or partake in any WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL training or social
events (including award presentations).

HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE

Any families who are unable to meet the costs of playing basketball due to
circumstances outside their control may apply via our Hardship assistance
programme prior to the commencement of the season. Applications are required
in writing to treasurer@woodvillewarriors.com.au The Board of the WESTSIDE
JUNIOR BASKETBALL will consider each application on merits and determine the
level of, if any, financial assistance it can provide.
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WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL FEES POLICY

Factors, that will be considered by the Committee include:

commitment to the club,

commitment to the team, training and game day.
commitment to volunteering for the club,
previous financial history with the club, and
individual financial and personal circumstances.

NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINANCIAL STATUS PROCESS

In the event that you do not fulfil an agreed instalment by the designated due
date, you will be informed via email at the start of the week that the No Pay No
Play policy is in effect. As a result, you will be classified as non-financial and will
be ineligible to participate in the next game. Competition Coordinator will also
receive notification of this matter. Should a catch-up payment be made prior to
the game, the authority to allow the player to participate will lie with the coach
and the Committee.

REFUNDS

Refunds will be granted exclusively to players who have sustained injuries and
have submitted a doctor's certificate confirming their inability to participate in
training and games for duration of six weeks.

Other special cases need to be approved by sending an email to
secretary@woodvillewarriors.com.au and treasurer@woodvillewarriors.com.au

Refunds will be adjusted after Fix charges for each season.
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WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL FEES POLICY

DISCOUNTS

Coaches discount

Those parents who volunteer to serve as coaches for a team within the club will
benefit from a 50% discount. This discount will be granted after the fixed
charge season fee for one child only. Coaches are required to present a working
with children’s check to the secretary and must accept the coaching role. It is
important to highlight that assistant coaches do not qualify for this discount.

WDBC Players
All WDBC players with good financial status will be eligible for a $50 discount.
Please contact treasurer@woodvillewarriors.com.au for the code.

SPORTS VOUCHERS

Please register for Westside Junior Basketball and pay in full. A completed SA
School Voucher form can then be sent to treasurer@woodvillewarriors.com.au and
a refund will be issued to the value of the sports voucher after it get approved
by Education department

sportsvouchers.sa.gov.au

Further enquiries to this policy are to be directed to
treasurer@woodvillewarriors.com.au
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WESTSIDE JUNIOR BASKETBALL BY-LAWS
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